

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 8922 of 2016**

=====

AAGAM DEVELOPERS THRO-ARIF HAJI SATTAR....Applicant(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 2....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR MARSHALL, SR. ADVOCATE WITH MR AB MUNSHI, ADVOCATE for the
Applicant(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 3

MS SHRUTI PATHAK, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE J.B.PARDIWALA**Date : 22/03/2017****ORAL ORDER**

I have heard Mr. Marshall, the learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. A.B. Munshi, the learned counsel appearing for the applicant; Ms. Shruti Pathak, the learned APP appearing for the respondent – State and I have also heard Ms. Kruti Shah, the learned counsel, who seeks impleadment in the main matter.

According to Ms. Kruti Shah, the proceedings have been initiated at her instance and therefore, she be heard.

It shall be open for Ms. Kruti Shah to once again appeared in the main matter as and when taken up for hearing.

Let **Rule be issued** to the respondents returnable on **28/07/2017**. Ms. Shruti Pathak, the learned APP waives service of notice of rule for and on behalf of the respondents nos.1 and 2. The respondent no.3 be

served directly through the Investigating Officer of the concerned Police Station.

Interim order earlier granted to continue, however, if the investigation is completed and the Investigating Officer decides to file chargesheet, he shall not do so without prior permission of this Court. Direct service is permitted.

(J.B.PARDIWALA, J.)

aruna